Monte rey Cou nty 168 West A{Ilaal Strest,
18t Floor
Sallnas, CA 93901
831.755,5841

Board Report
Legistar File Number: A 12-107

introduced: 5/25/2012 Current Status: Agenda Ready
Version: 1 Matter Type: BoS Agreement

Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute the Sixth
Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with Medical Doctor Assoclates (MDA)to
provide locum tenens services at NMC, extending the Agreement to June 30, 2013 and adding

$200,000 for Fiscal Year 2012-13 for a revised total Agreement amount not {o exceed $1 ,400,000 in
the aggregate.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:

Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to exeoute the Sixth
Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with Medical Doctor Associates (MDA) to
provide locum teiens services at NMC, extending the Agreement to June 30, 2013 and adding

$200,000 for Fiscal Year 2012-13 for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed $1,400,000 in
the aggrepate,

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

NMC entered into an agreement with Medical Doctors Associates (MDA) on February 1, 2009 to
provide locum tenens services. NMC utilizes locum tenens (temporary) physicians during periods
when its employed/contracted physicians are not available (e.g., vacation; iliness; continuing medical
education; ete.) to provide health care services vital to NMC’s continued operation. NMC pays
locum fenens companies for physician services based on an hourly/daily rate specific to each medical
specialty. Rates are all-inclusive of travel, lodging and associated expenses and have been
negotiated separately with each locum fenens company.

In order to find highly qualified tempotary physicians that match the position we are trying to cover and
are available on sometimes very short notice, it is necessary that NMC contract with multiple locum
tenens companies. NMC wishes to amend the Professional Services Agreement with MDA to exlend
the term of the agreement for an additional twelve (12) months and continue to utilize their resoutces to
secute quality physicians o cover vital services at NMC.,

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

County Counsel has reviewed and approved this Agreement as to legal form and risk provisions.
Auditor-Controller has reviewed and approved this Agreement as to fiscal provisions. The Agreement
has also been reviewed and approved by Natividad Medical Center’s Board of Trustees.

Monterey County

Page 1 Prinfed on 6/8/2072



Legistar File Number: A 12-107

FINANCING:

The total cost of this amended Agreement is not to exceed $1,400,000 and $200,000 is included in
the fiscal year 2013 recommended budget. 'Thete is no impact to the General Fund,

Prepared by: Jeanne-Ann Balza, Management Analyst, 783.2506

Approved by: Harry Wels, Chief Executive Officer, 783.2553

Attachments;
Amendments 1-6; Agreement

a8

Harry Weis, CEQ

Montergy County Page 2 Printad on 6/8/2012



File ID A 124107 No, 22

Monterey County
168 West Alisal Strset,
1ot Floor
Salinas, GA 93801
Board Order 831.756.5066

Agreement No. A-11427

Upon motion of Supervisor Parker, seconded by Superviser Armenta, and cartied by these mentbers
present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

Authorized the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute the Sixth
Amendmient to the Professional Services Agreement with Medical Doctor Associates (MDA) to provide
locom tenens services at NMC, extonding the Agreement to June 30, 2013 and adding $200,000 for
Fiseal Year 2012-13 for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed $1,400,000 in the aggregase.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on thig 26th day of June 2012, by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES: Supervisors Armenta, Caica.gm, Salinas, Parker, and Potter

NOES: Nene

ABSENT; MNone

I, Gull T. Botkowski, Clerk of the Board of Superviscrs of the County of Montarsy, State of California, hersby certify that

the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly reade and entered in the minutes thereof of
ivinute Boak 76 Tor the meeting on June 26, 2012,

Tdated: July 27, 2012 Gail T. Borkowskl, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
File Numbeor; A 12- 137 Cenmty of Monterey, State of California




SIXTH AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT

THLS SIXTH AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
(the *Amendment”) is made and entered into as of Julyl, 2012, by and between COUNTY OF
MONTEREY (“County™) on behalf of NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER {“Hospital™), and
MEDICAL DOCTOR ASSOCIATES (“Contractor”) with respect to the following:

RECITALS
A. County owns and operates Hospital, a general acute care teaching hospital facility

located in Salinas, California and various outpatient clinics (collectively, the “Clini¢*) under its
acute care license,

B. Contractor and Hospital have entered into that certain Professional Service
Agreement dated February 1, 2009, as amended on March 1, 2010, July 1, 2010, March 1, 2011,
July 1, 2011 and December 1, 2011 (collectively, the “Agreement”) pursuant to which
Contractor provides referrals for locum tenens physician services.

C. Hospital and Contractor desire to amend the Agreement,

AGREEMENT

IN CONSIDERATION of the foregoing recitals and the mutual promises and
covenants contained herein, Hospital and Centractor agree as follows:

1. Defined Terms, Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the
meaning ascribed to them in the Agresment.

2, Amended Section 2. The last sentence of Section 2 of the Agreement is hetreby
deleted and replaced with the following: “During the period of February 1, 2009 and June 30,
2013, the maximum obligation of the County for services provided hereunder shall not exceed
one million four hundred thousand dollars $1,400,000.”

3. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in one or more covaterparts,
each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one
and the same instrument,

4. Continuing Effect of Agreement. Except as herein provided, all of the terms

and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect from the Effective Date of the
Agreement,

5, Reference. After the date of this Amendment, any reference to the Agreement
shall mean the Agreement as amended by this Amendment,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Hospita! and Contractor have executed this
Amendment as of the day and year first written above.

FORMS-PRECEDENTW7789.1



CONTRACTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR ASSOCIATES

By: _ \?Jmﬁﬁf ob%//

Its 5 7 M;f c‘c/f/f,w”’
v/— e

COUNT%N’I‘ZEY %
By: i

Contracts /Purchasing Manager

By:CM(M %Mm

Natividad Medical Center Reprasentatitd

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:
CHARLES J, McKEE, County Counsel

Aferee, Lkl

Stacy Saetta, De}gu ty County Counsel

Date: \5:/92 J » 20 /-

Puorchase Order Numbet

Date: | 7"/ [ ,20Z&

Date; %"’% N 20_]_1"'

Date; 5/3/ , 208 L

Reviewed Mlmslom

Autitor- ,ontroller
Goun‘ty onterey (= 1~V2

FORMS-PRECEDENTA7789.1



LALLM G Y

Medical Doctor Associates (MDA)

All Inclusive Rates
7/1/12-6/30/13

RATES ARE ALL INCLUSIVE OF TRAVEL EXPENSES

Dally 24 Hour | 24 Hour Call

(8 hr day unless Holiday! Call Only Only Placement

Spacialty Hourly | elherwise spaclflad) Ovatlime Premium Waekday Weskend Fag
Aneslhesiology - 236,00 1,880,00 | & 235,00 1,880,00 | 000,00 815.00 25 000,00
Cardlac Anesthesiotogy 260.00 2,000,00 | § 250,00 2,000,00 1,200.00 900,00 26,000,00
|\ Cardlotogy 370,00 2,950.00 | § 37000 | § 3560,00 376,00 | §  3,260.00 25 000,00
Cardlclogy, Intewentlon__anl 400001 % 3.900,00 | 480,00 1 § 4,500.00 490,00 4,200,000 | § 25 000,00
Gardlolagy, Invasive 426,00 | § 3,400,00 | § 42500 | 3 400000 | $ 428,00 3,700.00 | §  25,000.00
Critical Care (12 hour day) 3,300,00 3,300.00 25.000,00
Cerilfiet] Reglstersd Nurse Ainesthetist $ _158.26 1,250,00 | 8 166,26 1,260,00 | $  700.00 1.120,00 18,000.00
Dermatology 2,000,00 400,00 350.00 28,000,00
Emergency Madicine 230,00 WA 3 230,00 30.00 N/A NIA 28,000,00
Family Fractics , Ambulatory Care 70.00 ;860,00 | § 240,00 40,00 300,00 |3 60000 25,000.00
|Family Practice 60.00 280,001 8 160,00 40,00 300.00 (8 800.00 25,060.00
Famlly Practica with OB 188.00 | $ 488,00 | § 186,00 | § 279.00 300,00 | 3 880.00 25,000,00
|Gastroenterclogy b 2.400.00 400,00 38000 2E,000,00
Goneral Surgery $ 16000 % 1,880.00 [ § 156,00 2820.00 159.00 1,880.00 26,000.00
HematologyfOncology $ 1,700,060 86,00 186,00 800.00 25,000.00
Hospltailst - Primary Care $ 216,00 N/A g 215,00 280 hr, N/A WA 28,000.00
Internat Mediclne $_170.00 1,880.00 | ¢ 16000 | § 268.00 |3 16000 §  480.00 25,000,00
Infectlous Disease 2,000.00 $ 2926.00 3 2385005 25000.00
Madical Oncology . 1,700.00 P 260000 |8 195003 860,00 [ 6 25,000.00
Medlcal Dosimetrist $ 125.00 i 126,00 10,000.00
Medieal Physlclst | § 186,00 i 186.00 12,000.00
Neonatology (24 hours) NIA 4,100,00 N/A 5,150.00 N/A N/A 25,000,00
Nephrology § 370.00 2.850,00 | § 370.00 3,850.00 370,00 3,250.00 [ 5 25000,00
Neurologleal Surgery $ 480,00 3,600.00 [ § 450,00 5.400,00 450,00 3,600,00 25,000.00
surology 2,100,600 300.00 800,00 18,000.00
tNurse Practitioner 106.00 848,00 | ¢ 106.00 | §  186.00 246,00 492.00 15,000.00
Obsletrios and Gynecology (9 hour day) 260,00 1,996.00 260.00 } 328 hourly N/A NJA 25,000,00
Oocupational Medioine 136,00 1,080,000 | $ 140,00 | 170 hourly N/A NIA 3 25,000.00
Opthomoleyy (Surgery) 225,00 1,800.00 22600 | § 2700008 22500 | §  ¢00.00 25,000.00
Orthopedic Surgery 286,00 2,280.00 | & 285.00 3,420.00 288,00 | §  2,280.00 25,000.00
Otalangoelogy 243,75 | § 1,860,00 250,00 2,925.00 26000 1§ 975.00 [ §  25,000,00
Pathology § ,307.00 185,00 1,960.50 126.00 | § 610,00 [ 8 25 000,00
Pediatrlcs {0-8 hrs: QT after fpm) 1,810,00 | & 260,00 2.715,00 NiA $ 25 000,00
Padiatric Hospltallst 2,600.00 | 8 250,00 3,760,00 26,000,00
Padtalylc Critionl Care 4,100.00 N/A N/A NIA NfA $ 28,000,00
Padjatric Gardiology 2,480.00 326,00 3,880.00 25,000,00
Physical Mediclhs and Rehabilitation $  225.00 1,800,00 226,00 | § 2 700.00 225,00 900,00 25,000.00
Physicians Assistant $ 108,00 848.00 106,00 186.00 | 8 246.00 492.00 18,000.00
Psychiatry Ingationt $ 179.00 1,482,001 % 202,00 [ 205 hourly 525.00 25,000.00
Psychiatry Qutpatlent $179.00 1,432.00 202,00 | 206 hourly 162,00 | N/A 28,000.00
Psychiatry Child & Adolesoant Inpatient 3 180.00 1,612,007 § 216,00 | 218 hourly 172,00 §00.00 ~25.000,00
Fayehiatry Child & Adolescent Dulpatient $ _189.00 1,612.00 216,00 | 218 hourly 172,00 660,00 26,000,00
Puimonology /Puim. GO . 3,350.00 $ 5,028,00 § 335000 26,000,00
Radiation Oxeology b 1,7G0,00 § 195,00 NIA 3 B00.00 26,000.00
Radiation Therapist $  89.00 § 80,00 8,000,00
Radlology Dlagnostics | 1,741.00 250 howtly | § 900,00 1,675.00 [ $  18,000,00
Radiclogy Intervantional Urology 2,250.00 326 howrly | $  1,200,00 244800 | 5 20,000,00
Urology § 24375 1,950.00 | $ 250,00 | § 2,820.00 | § 300.00 1,880.00 | § 25,000.00






